

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 17**

GREATER OMAHA PACKING CO., INC.

Cases 17-CA-085735

17-CA-085736

17-CA-085737

and

HEARTLAND WORKERS CENTER

**GREATER OMAHA PACKING CO., INC.'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Prepared and Submitted By:

Ruth A. Horvatich
Roger J. Miller
McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO
Suite 3700 First National Tower
1601 Dodge Street
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 341-3070
(402) 341-0216
rhorvatich@mcgrathnorth.com
rmiller@mcgrathnorth.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices	1
B. Background	2
C. Events Prior to May 14, 2012.....	5
D. Carlos Zamora	6
1. Respondent’s Evidence	7
2. Acting General Counsel Testimony	8
E. Jorge Degante Enriquez	9
1. Respondent’s Evidence	10
2. Acting General Counsel Testimony	10
F. Susana Salgado.....	12
1. Respondent’s Evidence	13
2. Acting General Counsel Testimony	14
III. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The ALJ Erred In Making Unsupported Assumptions and the Acting General Counsel Failed to Establish His Prima Facie Case To Show That the Three Individuals Were Discharged Unlawfully.	15
1. There is Insufficient Evidence of Greater Omaha’s Knowledge of the Planned Strike.	17
2. There is Insufficient Evidence that the Terminations were Motivated by an Alleged Planned Strike.	22
B. The ALJ Erred in Relying on Greater Omaha’s Reasons for Discharging the Employees to Complete the Acting General Counsel’s Case.	26
C. The ALJ Erred in Crediting the Three Alleged Discriminatees’ Testimony.	29

**D. The ALJ Erred In Granting Zamora Reinstatement Despite Zamora’s
Threatening Actions..... 32**

IV. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC,</i> 358 NLRB 1 (2012).....	17
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB,</i> 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	23
<i>Borin Packaging Co.,</i> 208 NLRB 280 (1974).....	26
<i>Cardinal Home Products,</i> 338 NLRB 1004 (2003).....	24
<i>Continental Auto Parts,</i> 357 NLRB No. 78 (2011).....	17
<i>Framan Mechanical, Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 408 (2004).....	26
<i>Holling Press, Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 301 (2004).....	22
<i>Human Services Projects, Inc. d/b/a Teen Triumph,</i> 358 NLRB No. 2 (2012).....	32
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartsford,</i> 343 NLRB 261 (2004).....	26
<i>Manor Care of Easton, PA, LLC d/b/a ManorCare Health Services-Easton,</i> 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010).....	17
<i>Merillat Industries,</i> 307 NLRB 1301 (1992).....	28
<i>Meyers Industries (Myers II),</i> 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Instrument Corp. of Am.,</i> 714 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	16

<i>Pace Industrial</i> , 320 NLRB 661 (1996), <i>enfd.</i> 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied 487 U.S. 1205 (1988)	22
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993).....	26
<i>Ryder Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 135 NLRB 936 (1962).....	22
<i>Sam’s Club, A Division of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 191 fn. 11 (4th Cir. 1998) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18, 28
<i>TT&W Farm Products, Inc. d/b/a Heartland Catfish Co., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 125 (2012).....	27
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	16, 28
